COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928 301

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich,,
Feb. 6th, 1928,
Regular Meeting
Meeting called to order by Presi-
dent Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,

Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12.
Absent: Ald. Hammial, Dorow, 2.

Minutes of Jan. 16, 1928, ap-
proved.
Communications
The Mayor's appointments, re-

ceived by Council at last meeting,
were acted upon as follows:
Moved by Ald. Draper, that ap-
pointments be voted upon singly.
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Draper, Sever-

ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

Enter Ald. Hammial.

Moved by Ald. Draper, that ap-
pointment of Frank W. Stampfler
as City Treasurer be confirmed.

Motion lost by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Hammial, Draper, Fisher,
6. Nays, Ald. Slauson, Lucas, Sev-

erance, Freeman, Bursley, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 7.
Moved by Ald. Graf, that ap-

pointment of Carl A. Lehman as

City Attorney be confirmed.
Motion lost by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Graf, Maulbetsch, Ham-

mial, Draper, Fisher, 5. Nays, Ald.
Jocelyn, Slauson, Lucas, Sever-
ance, Freeman, Bursley, Lutzg,

Pres. Woodbury, 8.

Moved by Ald. Draper, that ap-
pointment of William L. Dawson
as member of the Board of Police
Commissioners be confirmed.

Motion lost by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Graf, Maulbetsch, Ham-
mial, Draper, Fisher, 5. Nays, Ald.

Jocelyn, Slauson, Lucas, Sever-
ance, Freeman, Bursley, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 8.

The following was presented by
eight members of the Common
Council:

In view of the many misleading
statements which have been made
in connection with the votes on
the confirmation of the Mayor’s
nominations for the offices of city
attorney, city treasurer and mem-

ber of the police commission, a
review of the actual facts may be
of interest.

Shortly after Mr. Staebler was
elected mayor, he sent to the
members of the council a com-
munication giving the names of
the men he expected to nominate
for various offices. At a meeting
of the council sitting as a com-
mittee of the whole to consider
these nominations, unanimous ap-
proval was given a majority of
the nominees, among whom were
several Democrats. At the same
time it became apparent that there
would be considerable opposition
to the confirmation of some of
them.

With the hope of adjusting these
differences of opinion in an amic-
able way, a message was sent to
the mayor inviting him to come
to the meeting. When he arrived
it was explained to him that the
council sincerely desired to co-
operate with him in every way
possible, but that there were three
of his nominations for whom a
majority did not feel they could
vote. The reasons for this feel-
ing were stated very definitely, and
were clearly understood by the
mayor. It was further stated to
him that he had been asked to
attend the meeting because the
council particularly desired not to

do anything which might em-
barrass or humiliate him, and
wished, if possible, to avoid an

open break such as was sure to
occur if these nominations were
formally presented on the council
floor. He was then asked if there
were no others whom he had con-
sidered for these places. In re-
ply he mentioned several men
whom he had thought of, and a
poll of the council showed that
any of these, if nominated, would
be confirmed immediately, although
all were Democrats.

In view of these conditions
Mayor Staebler was asked to re-
consider his selections and to with-
draw the names of the nominees
whom it was evident could not
be confirmed, and submit others.
His answer was that he should
like time to consider the matter
and to confer with some of his
friends and advisers. Therefore
another meetine was arranced for



202 COMMON COUNCIL
a day or two later. At this second
meeting the mayor reported that
he had decided to stand by his
original selections. He said that
he was in a very difficult situa-
tion and that great pressure had
been brought on him by the can-
didates in question and other
leaders of the Democratic party
with whom he had conferred, men-
tioning several of them by name.
When asked if he had made pre-
election promises to any candi-
dates, he replied that he had not,
but that he felt under obligation
to the men who had run his cam-
paign to abide by their decision in
this matter.

Between the time of this meet-
ing and the meeting of the council
at which the mnominations were
formally presented, pressure was
exerterd by several of these Demo-
cratic campaign managers in an
effort to force the confirmation of
the names to which objection had
heen made.

The charge that the Republican
majority in the council is influ-
enced in this matter by wnolitical
considerations is absolutely false.
This is shown by the unanimous
approval of several Demdcervats as
soon as their names were pre-
sented by Mayor Staehier last
spring, and by the fact that dur-
ing the mayor’s absence in Europe
last summer the president of the
council, a Republican, and the Re-
publican majority could have filled
the places under discussion with
Republicans if they had desired
tc play politics.

Our course of action has been
governed entirely by what we be-
lieve to be for the best interests
of the city. The mayor is respon-
sible for making nominations for
certain offices. The council is re-
sponsible for the approval or dis-
approval of these nominations.
We, like him, have sworn to per-
form our duties to the best of
our ability, and we would prove to
be false to our obligations if we
voted for the confirmation of men
whom we do not consider fitted
for the offices for which they have
been nominated.

We have absolutely refused to
enter into a discussion of person-
alities on the floor of the council,
or in the newspapers, and do not

FEBRUARY 6, 1928

propose to do so now in spite of
efforts being made to bring about
such a discussion. The mayor and
his political advisers know per-
fectly well why these nominations
have not been approved, and have
known ever since the names were
first presented. If these gentle-
men had been, or were now, striv-
ing to serve the best interests of
Ann Arbor rather than to make
political capital, there would have
been an agreement between Mayor
Staebler and the council long ago.
In fact there is very little prob-
ability that there ever would have
been any issue between them, as
we believe that the mayor, if left
to his own choice, would have se-
lected men whose qualifications for
office could not and would not
have been questioned by anyone
in the council or out of it.

Joseph A. Bursley, Charles C.
Freeman, E. E. Lucas, H. M. Slau-
son, George J. Lutz, jr., Earl L.
Severance, Benj. P. Woodbury, L.
P. Jocelyn.

Chair ordered communication
entered in the minutes.

Ald. Graf presented the follow-
ing:

In view of the statement just
made a part of the minutes of this
Honorable Body, it would seem
fitting for those not in accord
therewith to state also, their posi-
tion.

The mayor was elected by a ma-

jority of the electors of this
municipality. We feel that his
choice of executive appointees
should not be lightly set aside. He
is entitled to have surrounding
him those in who he has confi-

dence to faithfully further the
rlans of his administration. We
have, therefore, stood for confir-
mation.

B. F. Graf.

The chair ordered communica-
tion entered in minutes.

From Board of Pub.ic Works

Preliminary Est.mates

To the Board of Public Works,

Ann Arbor, Mich.:

Gentlemen—I submit the follow-
ing preliminary estimates of cost
of construction of the East Ann St.
Pavement from State St. to In-
galls St., 1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt on
6-in. concrete base:
Labor and material...... $7,805.35



i

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

Engineering and contin-

gencies 780.54

...............

Estimated cost ........ $8,585.89

7-in. reinforced concrete pave-
ment:
Labor and material ...... $6,364.75
Enginc:ering and contin-
EeNCIeS .wsssnssminivas 636.48
Estimated cost ........ $7,001.23

Kingsley St. Pavement from De-
troit St. to State St., 1 1-2-1 1-2 Sheet
Asphalt on 6-in. concrete base:
Labor and material ....$12,539.65
Engineering and contin-

gencies .............. 1,253.97
Etimated cost ........ $13,793.62
7-in. reinforced concrete pave-
ment:
Labor and material ....$10,238.65
Engineering and contin-
gencies . ........ ..., 1,023.87
Estimated cost ....... $11,262.52
Division St. Pavement from

Madison St. to Hill St.:
11-2-11-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6-in.
concrete base: 2

Labor and material ....$ 9,921.10
Engineering and contin-
geneles suswimswsrgs s 992.11
Estimated cost ....... $10,913.21

7-in. reinforced concrete pave-
ment:
Labor and material ...... $7,846.90
Engineering and contin-

gencies ............... 784.69

Estimated cost ........ $8,631.59

Adams Ave. Pavement from S.
Main St. to Hill St., 7-in. reinforced
concrete pavement:

Labor and material ....$ 3,957.75
Engineering and contingen-

cies ... ... 395.78
Estimated cost ........ $4,353.33
Granger Ave. pavement from
Packard St. tp State St. 11-2-11-2
Sheet Asphalt on 6-in. concrete
base:
Labor and material ..... $17,779.80
Engineering and contin-
SOENCTEN: o s wow 5 o 5 0w 1,777.98
Estimated cost ....... $19,557.78

7-in.
ment:
Labor and material ..... $14,071.80
Engineering and contin-

reinforced concrete pave-

303
gencies .............. 1,407.18
Estimated cost ....... $15,478.98

Monroe St. pavement from State
St. to E. University Ave., 11-2-11-2

Sheet Asphalt on 6-in. concrete
base:
Labor and material. ..... $17,161.15
Engineering and contin-
Fencies .ivssiessmsinsa 1,716.12
Estimated cost ....... $18,877.27

7-in. reinforced concrete pave-
ment:
Labor and material ..... $14,116.75
Engineering and contin-

FENCIES sisevdimemenes 1,411.68

Estimated cost ....... $15,528.43

W. Jefferson St. pavement from
S. Main St., to S. Seventh St.,, 1 1-2
11-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6-in. con-
crete base:

Labor and material ..... $27,576.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies .............. 2,757.60
Estimated cost ........ $30,333.60

7-in. reinforced concrete pave-
ment:
Labor and material ....$22,240.15
Engineering and contin-

SENCIOS vz e @ s m e e 2,224.02

Estimated cost ....... $24,464.17

E. Ann St. pavement from Fifth

Ave. to Division St., 11-2-11-2
Sheet Asphalt on 6-in. concrete
base:
Labor and material....... $6,256.80
Engineering and econtin-
gencies ............... 625.68
Estimated cost ........ $6,882.48
7-in. reinforced concrete pave-
ment:
Labor and material ...... $4,882.50
Engineering and contin-
FENCIeS .o vsmvmmumsnin 488.25
Estimated cost ........ $5,370.75

Harvard Place pavement from
Geddes Ave. to end, 6-in. reinforc-
ed concrete pavement:

Labor and material ...... $4,993.75
Engineering and contin-
BONCIES . .iwvswsmsmis vois 499.38
Estimated cost ........ $5,493.13
Widening of East Liberty St.
from Fifth Ave. to State St., 7-in.

plain concrete pavement:



304
Labor and material ...... $7,945.90
Engineering and contin-
geneies cvis e b wia 1,589.18
Estimated cost ........ $9,535.08

1 1-2-11-2 Sheet Asphalt on 6-in.
concrete base:

Labor and material ...... $24,879.60
Engineering and contin-
cencies ........000 0. 2,487.96
Estimated cost .......$27,367.56

Plans and specifications are on
file in my office.

Respectfully submitted,

GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
plans, specfications and prelimi-
nary estimates be approved and re-
ferred to Council.

(Council action)

Reterred to Surcet Comumittee
Fiom Bcard of Park
Commissioners
Communication, requesting pur-
chase of certain property near
Cedar Bend Drive for $7,500.00,
received and referred to Budget

Committee.

From Board of Police
Ceommissioners
Feb. 6, 1928

To the "Honorable the Common
Council, City of Ann Arbor.

Gentlemen:

Your Board of Pvlice Commis-
sioners respectfully request per-
mission to trade in the Ford Tour-
ing car now owned by the Police
Department for a new Ford Tudor
at a cost not to exceed the sum
of three hundred sixty dollars and
the old car, and further request
that the City Clerk be authorized
to sign a bill of sale and transfer
the title to old car.

Respectfully submitted,

Jos. L. Arnet, Frank B. DeVine,
Board of Police Commissioners
Moved by Ald. Lucas, that re-

quest be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

State of Michigan,
Treasury Dept.,
Lansing, Mich. Jan. 20, 1928

Mr. Isaac G. Reynolds,

City Clerk,

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY ¢, 1928

Ann Arbor,
Dear Sir: .

We have your letter of the 18th
instant, enclosing applications and
other papers necessary for certifi-
cates, as required by Act. 273 of
1925, covering issues of Lateral
Sewer and Pavement bonds.

The applications and papers at-
tached thereto, have been exam-
ined and we are enclosing certifi-
cates as requested.

Yours very truly
Frank D. McKay
State Treasurer
By W. F. Manning, Mgr. Municipal
Bond Dept.

Chair ordered entered
utes.

Communication from State
Highway Department, relative to
the payment by the State of the
maintenance reward money speci-
fied in Act No. 150, Section 19,
Public Acts of 1927, received and
ordered on file.

Communication from Federal
Motor Club, of Detroit, Michigan,
relative proposed increased auto

Mich.

in min-

rates, received and referred to
City Attorney.
Petitions

Of Joseph Gross. to rent second
floor of voting building on Pontiac
St. at $4.00 per week for period
of about eight weeks, received.

Moved by Ald. Severance, that
request be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper
Severance, Freeman, Bursley
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 1°
Nays, none.

Petition of Ann Arbor Bo
Shop for no-parking space of ..
feet in front of 311 S. Ashley S
received and referred to Traffi-
Committee.

Curb and Gutter Pet tjrm

Of Alfred H. White, et al, for
curb and gutter on Foest Ave. be-
tween Washtenaw and S. Univer-
sity Aves., received and referred
to Street Committee.

Ann Arbor, Mich, Jan. 13, 1928
To the Honorable the Common

Council,

Gentlemen:

We, the undersigned, being ten
or more freeholders of the City
of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County,
Michigan, respectfully petition vour



for

yer-
pred

o8

pon

fen
City
(nty,

yom‘

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

honorable body to cause to be of-
ficially closed, all of that alley, or
street, not previously closed, lying
between Lots 7, 8, 93 12 and 13
Woodside plat and a parcel of
land deeded by Mary W. D’Ooge
under date of Oct. 20th, 1922 and
recorded on Page 308 in Liber 236
in the office of the Register of
Deeds for Washtenaw County,
Michigan, to The Public Schools
of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan, on the one side, and Lots
1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 Oxford Terrace on
the other side.

J. Fred Rentschler, Frank 1.
Cornwell, John B. High, Edwin C.
Goddard, Geo. W. Patterson, L. D.
Wines, Shirley W. Smith, Louis P.
Jocelyn, Erwin E. Schmid, Andrew
Muehlig, John A. Neelands, E. H.

Sunderland, G. J. Ray.
Referred to Street Committee.
Claim-

Of George Wisner for alleged
damage to automobile while driv-
ing on Forest Court Jan. 12, 1928,
amount of claim $28.00; and claim
of William Watson, special admin-
istrator of the estate of William
Francis Watson, deceased, claim-
ing damages in the sum of $10,-
000.00, received and referred to
City Attorney.

Proposal

Of The Cadillac Sand & Gravel
Company to sell the city a cer-
tain parcel of land, about 17 acres,
for $250.00 per acre and also half
interest in road for $1,000.00, re-
ceived and referred to Budget
Committee.

right of av

Release of right of way for sew-

ers from Paul D. Brumfield to City

received and referred to City
Attorney.
Committee eports
Finance Report
"Cont.ngent Fund
Edward W. Staebler, sal-

F2 5 S $ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary ... 275.00
H. W. Crippen, salary 250.00
Theo. J. Schmidt, salary . 250.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, sal-

F2 A 375.00
H. R. Scovill, salary ..... 250.00
John T. Kenny, salary .. 200.00
Fred C. Perry, salary 200.00
C. F. Hartman, salary ... 200.00
R. O. Bonisteel, salary ... 183.33
John A. Wessinger, salary 166.66
Owen A. Stricklen, salary. 150.00

e g

305
Chas. Stoll, salary ....... 160.00
Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary. 125.00
Clara Mast, salary ...... 125.00
Marguerite Hannan, salary 100.00
Paul Garvey, salary ..... 75.00
Victor H. Lane, Jr., sal-

APV b 5 5w WS B S B ain 75.00
Dorothy Wright, salar 24.00
Frank Marz, salary, 1-2

MO. .ot et e eee e 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary, 1-2

6 Lo J 57.50

Contingent Fund total

salaries ............ $3,506.65

Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ...$ 114.50
Henry Mclaren, salary 91.56
Ralph Edwards, salary 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary 83.00
Frank Markey, salary 78.50
Emil Damman, salary .. 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary ... 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary ..... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary ........ 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary 7%.50
John Comiskey, salary 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary. 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary 78.50
Geo. Schmidt, salary 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
Ernst Heller, salary 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary ..... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary .... 78.560
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

BEY  coiw s w s e e s s e s 78.50
John Waterman, salary .. 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary ...... 78.50
Carl Nevins, salary ...... 76.30
Fred Wadhams, salary 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00

Fire Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. Jan. ........ $2,462.30
Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary ...$ 114.50
Louis Fohey, salary . 87.50
Norman Cook, salary .... 83.00
Sherman Mortenson, sal-

ALY ev i ie e ' 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50
Harold Gee, salary ...... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary ....... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 78.50



306

Oscar Weir, salary ...... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary ..... 78.50
Julius Ennis, salary 78.50
Walter Schmid, salary 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary 78.50
Albert Heusel, salary 78.50
John Osborn, salary ..... 78.50
Wm. Marz, salary ...... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary 78.50
Clifford West, salary . 72.00
Casper Michelson, salary. 72.00
Wm. Hitchingham, salary. 72.00
Clark Earl, salary ...... 72.00
Roy Richter, salary ..... 72.00
Irwin Davidson, salary 72.00
Eugene Gehringer, salary 72.00
Richard Burman, salary 72.00
Clyde Hahn, salary ...... 72.00
Police Fund total sal-
aries 1-2 mo. Jan. ...$2,272.00
Poor Fund

Edwin Ganzhorn, M. D,

salary . .......... ..., $ 50.00
George MecCollum, salary. 50.00

Poor Fund total sal-

aries ........ .. ... .. $ 100.00
Cemetery Fund
George McCollum. salary.§ 95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ....$ 250.00
Edna Spiegelberg, s=alary. 10.00
Park Fund total sal-
aries . ........... ... $ 260.00
Water Works Fund
Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal-

F= 5 $ 270.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary . 250.00
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 50.00
Neil Cornell, salary ..... 20.00
Wm. Rohde, salary ..... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

£21) ' ——— 20.00
Robert Norris, salary 20.00

Total monthly salaries.$ 650.00
Harry Willshe, salary ...$% 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary 75.00
Fred Linde, salary ...... 8§7.50
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal-

BV 5o e o gog s o § 5 & e 5w 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00
Robert Young, salary 65.00
William Zachman, salary. 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary .. 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary. 62.50
William Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 70.00
John Ardner, salary 62.50

Total semi-monthly sal-

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

aries ........ . ... .. $ 942.50
Water Works Fund to-

tal salaries ......... $1,592.50

Street Fund

A. J. Paul, salary ...... $ 250.00

John Webber, salary 100.00

Edna Spiegelberg, salary. 90.00
Street Fund total sal-

QLIS oz v o wusie s @ 5w S 440.00
Cont'ngent Fund
Municipal Garage

The Detroit Edison Co., N-

P services ........... 2.70
Clark Equipment Co., ma-

terials ... :vsssmsmes 21.50
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.,

materials -.wiwvsssssa 13.96
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-

terials . ..osmomenesson .90
C. F. Hartman, materials. 1.35
Henry S. Platt, materials. 2:4.7T1
Pratt & Stribley Garage,

materials ..:vsviswseus 253.60
Transport Truck Co., ma-

terials .. csniwssmimia 2.06
Washtenaw Motor Co.,

materialg ............. 31.25
Auto Repair Shop, repairs 1.50
Quality Paint & Trim

Shop, repairs ......... 2.00
J. F. Riehm, repairs 6.66
Smith Tire Repair Co., re-

pairs , 10.00

................

Municipal Garage total.$ 592.25

Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services .....
K. W. Donnell, services
H. Ferenz, services ......
W. S. Housel, services
V. W. McAdam, services.
F. Schmid, services .....
Engineer Denpt. total
services ............ $
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P
services .............. $
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P
Services . ... +.vi ...

The Detroit Edison Co., N-

P services
E. J. London, services
Edna Schnierle, services.
T. P. Stowe, services

Edward Besch, collecting
garbage ..............
William Kuehn, labor at
dump ..... ..
Charles Buchloz, labor at
dump ... e e e
Frank Kapp, labor at
[ 015 ) 3 8 5 N T

35.70

75.00
75.00
66.00
100.00
75.00

—

426.70
2.00
7.29

153.50
25.00

10.50
72.00

1,925.00 |

50.00
7.68
42.32




LY

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

Peter Vasseliou,
garage

Chas. L. Brooks, ins.

The Athens Press, election

The Ann Arbor Daily
News, Printing .......

City of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal Garage, M. Gar-
age (Health Dept.)

City of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal Garage, M Garage

...............

(Eng. Dept.) .........
Burroughs Aadding Ma-
chine Co., office ex-
PENSE. . o emmeiasiswas

City Treasurer’s Office, of-
fice expense
H. W. Crippen, office ex-

..........

DEHSE ... ..iisisrdidsas
Ditto Incorporated, office
EXPENSE .+ vttt et
Chas. F. Meyers Print

Shop, office expense
C. H. Kittredge, office ex-

PENSEe . . .v et it
Kyver-Whitker CCo., office
eXPEense . ...
The Mayer-Schairer Co,,

office expense
Muehlig & Schmid, office
expense
Sanitary supply Co., office
expense
P. B. Harding, materials,
Lindenschmitt-Apfel &
Co., materials
The C. A. Sauer Co., ma-
terials
University of
materials
City of Ann Arbor Street

..............

Michigan,

............

5.00
2,407.44
14.50

148.25
42.98
49.42

18.90
15

(15

Fund, contingencies .. 226.67
City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept., contingencies .. 52.15
Mich. Brief & Record Co.,

contingencies ........ " 19.69
The Nik-O-Lok Co., con-

tingencies ............ 8.25
I. G. Reynolds, contingen-

Cle8 L iwsmssmswimimins 3.05
Jack Ruther, court fees .. 1.00
C. W. Tuomy, court fees. 1.00
Frank P. Harris, court

TOEE . v o i e e i s T e e 1.00
Carl Weinberg, court fees 1.00
Lewis Kilgore, court fees. .20
Orville Moe, court fees 90
Floyd E. Gentner, court

fees . ... .. i, 2.00
C. A. Reading, court fees. 8.20

TOLAL s s s %o som s 3 o 8 $5,414.14

Contingent Tund total

307
including salaries ...$9,839.74
Fire Fund
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

services .............. 3 26.86
The Detroit Edison Co., N-

P gervicey vu:wewiasues 10.64
Edwin Hoffman, wages 14.40
Banner Laundering Co.,

office expense ........ 11.60
Kyer Laundry Co., office

eXPEensSe . ..., 40.87
Mine Safety Appliances

Co., office expense 14.38
American-LaFrance Fire

Engine Co., Inc., ma-

terials ............... 3.00
Sam C. Andres, materials. 1.25
Eaton-Clark Co., materials 26.03
Wm. Goodyear & Co., ma-

terials ............... 33.29
Harper Battery & . Tire

Co., materials ........ 24.00
The Michigamme Oil Co.,

MALErials « w5 @ v o 6w 47.40
Muehlig & Schmid, ma-

terials :weswswswswames 15.40

Total .. ssweemilssmseims $ 269.12

Fire Fund total includ-

ing salaries ........ $2,731.42

) Police Fund
Mich. Bell Telephone Co.,

N-P services .......... $ 13.45
Western Union Telegraph

Co., N-P services ...... 2.98
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, N-

P services ............ 6.00
American Railway Ex-

press Co., materials .. 1.37
Sinclair Refining Co., ma-

terials .. ... e 2.95
Henry S. Platt, repairs 1.67
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,

contingencies ......... 347.24
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage, M. Garage. 86.46

TTOEAL. s v s p oo 5 oS S0 B0 5 5 5 $ 462.12

Police Fund total in-

cluding salaries ....... $2,734.12

Poor Fund
Anna Spathelf, supplies..$§ 34.90
Elmer Fritz, supplies 12.00
Steve Brousalis, supplies . 8.00
Pierce GGrocery Co., sup-

) 01D 1= A 32.11
Thompson Grocery Co.

supplies ..:cswiwswosn 8.00
Main Street Grocery, sup-

PUHES .isimimsmsnesssee 8.00
A. E. Mummery, rent ... 20.00
Ann A. Fuel Co., coal ... 285.85



308

City of Ann Arbor Street

Dept., delivering coal 16.00

Total .......... ..-..% 424386
Poor Fund total includ-

ing salaries ........ $ 524.86
Cemetery Fund

Wolf & Colvin, materials. $ 1.50

Cemetery Fund total in-

cluding salary ........ $ 96.50
Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,
light ................ $2,652.82
Water Works Fund
Burroughs Adding Ma-

chine Co., office ex-

PENSe . ... b3 4.45
The Athens Press, office

BXPENSE . .....c00000.- 3.50
Post Office, office expense 45.48
Neptune Meter Co., ma-
te¥IAlS insnimamstpiminen 401.10
Standard 0Oil Co., materi-

BIE i hs e iSRS B 34.38
N. 8. Kline, materials ... 9.80
Linde Air Products Co.,

materials ............ 1.00
Simplex Valve & Meter

Co., materials ........ 9.25
Ann-A Fuel Co., materials 178.77
Arthur T. Grossman, ma-

terials . o e s we w8 e g 25
Staebler 0Oil Co., materials 10.00
C, H. Kittredge, materials 4.50
Schumacher H ar dware

Co., materials ........ 7.20
Wm. Hochrein & Sons,

materials ............ 2.20
Mich. Central R. R., ma-

terials ............... 2.93
Water Works Dept.,, ma-

terials and expense ... 10.45
.Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

service .........._.... 49.97
Detroit Edison Co., N-P

service . .............. 6.88
Wm. H. Krapf, land &

structures ,........... 5.09
Cole Realty Co., ins. . ; 17.00
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage, M. Garage. 96.22
City Treasurer, renewal &

replacement expense .. 3,855.32

Total ....... R e b o $4,755.79
L. Gerrick, labor ........ $ 106.60
H. Maier, labor ........ 93.33
A. Gerstler, labor ...... 101.40
J. Duboloski, Iabor ..... 20.40
Wm. Youngs, labor ..... 40.00
A. Pokroski, labor ...... 16.80
O. D. Conger, labor ..... 98.40

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

A. C. Hetsler, labor ..... 60.00
R. Pryce, labor ......... 108.70
MOLAlS .icveifonesmenes $ 645.63

Water Works Fund to-

tal including <alaries ..$6,993.92

Park Fund
George Davis, labor ..... $ 89.10
Ben Foster, labor ....... 97.20
Geo, Mason, labor ....... 43.25
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 81.00
Claude- Wyman, labor 89.10
Tim McCarthy, team 72.00

Total ..........'ou... $ 471.65
The Detroit Ed'son Co., N-

P services ........... 3 27.51
Harris Seed Co.. materials 60.10
Wolf & Colvin, materials. 2.50
Schumacher Har dware

Co., materials ........ 11.35

City of Ann Arhor Muni-

cipal Garage, M. Garage$ 20.74

Total : .::ocsmswswinss $ 122.20

Park Fund total includ-

ing salaries .......... $§ 853.85

Street  Fund

L. G. Bird, labor ....... 3 02,10
Otto Blaess, labor ...... RR.40
Camdem Dempsey, Iabor. 50.40
Adolph Finkbeiner, 'abor. 20.80
Fred Hanselman, labo:r .. 90.60
Sam Kalmbach. lahor ... 12.75
Wm, Keppler, labor ..... 86.40
James Mason, labor ..... 72.80
Geo. Menice, la*or ..... 79.20
Micheal Morhart, labor . 20,00
Chris. Paul, lahor ....... 19.20
Arthur Raus, labor ..... R4.00
Ed. Roehm, lahor ...... 20.00
Otto Schantz, Iabhor ..... AR AN
Herman Stoll, labor 67.20
Theo Stellsteimer, labor 36.00
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 6.80
Martin Walsh, labor 79.20
Ike Warner, labor ...... 34.00
Wm. Wayman, labor .... 20.00

Total Iabor .......... $1,037.55
The Detroit Edison Co., N-

P services ............ $ 3.53
City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept., contingencies 210.48
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, M. Garage 610.39
Ann Arbor Construction

Co., materials ........ 18.48
The Austin-Western Road

Machinery C(Co., materi-

AlE s m i I T ES i d b e 3.50

The Automatic Signal &
Sign Co., materials .. .. 1

151
(=1




1%
0
122!

§535

N3
QR 40
a0
20.80
93,60
AT
§6.40
.80
79,20
000
19,20
§4.00
2000
AhAn
£7.20
3ﬁ_ﬂﬂ
6.50
79.20
3.[_ﬂl‘
Eﬂlgn
—

03790

3.0

|

Arbor and I hereby

‘rants be ordered

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

Martin Dawson Co., ma-

terials ............... 173.75
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.,

materials ............. 11.63
. Hertler Bros., materials 2.00
. Luick Bros. & Co., materi-

als . ... e, 10.68

Total .......c.ovuuun.. $1,199.48

Street Fund total in-

cluding salaries ....... $2,677.03

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund

City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept., materials ......$% 52.17

Recaptulaticn

Contingent ............. $9,939.74
Fire . ............ .. ... 2,731.42
Police ....... ... ....... 2,734.12
PoOr . ..o 524.86
Cemetery . ............ 96.50
Street Lighting ......... 2,652.82
Water Works .......... 6,993,92
PArk ', umomemsnm e o ewes 853.85
Street. iwis v e iniaas 23071003
Bridge Cul. & C. W, 52.17

City Funds total ..... $29,156.13

Ann Arbor, M:ch., Feh. 6, 1928
To the Finance Committee of

the Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined. the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Respectfully qubmltted
ISAAC G. REY NOLDQ
City Clerk

To the Honcrable, the C‘ommon

Council,

;Gentlemen

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-

‘rants for salaries were drawn I‘eb.
1, 1928,

We recommend that the
same bhe approved and that war-
drawn for fore-
going accounts. ‘
: ‘GEO. J. LUTZ, JR.

H. M. SLAUSON

E. E. LUCAS

KFinance Committee.
Ald. Lutz moved the adoption

of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas; Ald. Jocelyn,

Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Draper, = Severance,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz,

Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.
Ald Lutz presented bill of Har-
mon-Ness Company for $7,308.99,

.balance due on Montgomery Ave.

300

well, and moved that bill be al-
lowed and the Mayor and City
Clerk be instructed to issue war-
rant for amount due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freemamn, Bursley,
isher, Laitz, Pres Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

A d Lutz presented b1_11 ~of
$15.58 for taxes on property pur-
chased for Old Ladies’ Home, and
moved that the Mayor and City
Clerk be instructed to draw war-
rant in favor of City Treasurer for
said amount in payment of said
taxes.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, ;P;:es. Woodbury, 13

Nays, none.
To the Honordble,
Council, ‘
Gentlemen: ,
Your Fiha;hee committee, to
whom was referred the matter of

the Comh‘idn

workmen’s compensation and li-
ability insurance, received bids on
compensation insurance January
24, 1928, as follows:

Zunch Genelal Accident & Liabil-
ity Corporation $4,351.98.
Standard Accident Insurance Com-
pany, $2,703.36.
Fidelity & Casualty
$2.668.46.
The Travelers Insurance Company,
"$2,668.17.
Repubhc
$2,407.44.
We recommend that the bid of
the Repu“bllc Casualty Company
be- qceepted and ‘that .the liability
instirance pohc*} be cancelled for
the present. .
Respectfully qubmitted,
George J. Lutz, jr., H. M.-Slauson,
E. E. Lucas, Finance Committee.
Ald. Lutz moxed the -adoption
of report, which was adopted by
follpwing,vqte Yeas,,'Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, - . D ra p.er, Severance,
Freeman, Bursley,  Fisher, Lutz,
Pres, Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.
Ordinance Committee
Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:
An ordinance
ordinance entitled,

Company,

Casual t} Company,

to repeal an
“An Ordinance



" betsch, Lucas,

310

- to Provide for the Regulation of
" SQaloons and A'l
- Drug Stores Where Spiritous Malt,

Places Except
Brewed, Fermented, Vinous or In-
toxicating Ligquors Are Sold or
Kept for Sale at Wholesale or Re-

tail,”* passed June 16, 1902, ap-
proved June 25, 1902,
The Common Council of the

City of Ann Arbor Ordain:
Section 1. That an ordinance en-
titled, “‘An Ordinance to Provide

“for the Regulation of Saloons and

All Places Except Drug Stores
Where Spiritous, Malt, Brewed,
¥Fermented, Vinous or Intoxicating
Liquors are Sold, or Kept for Sala2
at Wholesale or Retai',”" passed
June 16, 1902, approved June 25,

"1902, and any amendments therto.

be and the same is hereby re-
pealed.

Section 2, This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force on

and after ten days from legal pub-

" lication.

The Chair put the question:
“Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
Hammial, Draper,
Severance, T'reeman, Bursley,
Fisher, L.utz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given

its third reading:

An ordinance to repeal an or-
dinance entitled, “An Ordinance to

Provide for Licensing and Regu-

iating Saloons and All Places, Ex-
cept Drug Stores, Where Spiritous.
Malt, Brewed, Fermented, Vinous
or Intoxicating Liquors are Sold
or Kept for Sale at Wholesale or
Retail,” passed April 19, 1909, ap-

"proved April 20, 1309,

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That an ordinance en-
titled, “An Ordinance te Provide
for Licensing and Regulating Sa-
loons and All Places, Except Drug
Stores, Where Spiritous, Malt,
Brewed, Fermented, Vinous or In-
toxicating Liquors are Sold or
Kept for Sale at Wholesale or Re-

tail,” passed April 19, 1909, -ap-
proved April 20, 1909, and any
amendments thereto, be and the

same is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force on and
after ten days from legal publica-
tion.

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY §, 1028

The Chair put the question:
““Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

An ordinance to repeal an
ordinance entitled, * An Ordinance
to Provide for Licensing and
Regulating Salcons and all Places,
Except Drug Stores, Where Spirit-
ous, Malt, Brewed, Fermented,
Vinous or Intoxicating Liquors are
Sold or Kept for Sale at Wholesale
er Retail,” passed April 18, 1904,
approved April 13, 1904,

The Common Council of
Cit of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That an ordinance en-
titled, “An Ordinance to Provide
for Licensing and Regulating
Saloons and All Places, Ezxcept
Drug Stores, Where Spiritous, Mal,
Brewed, Fermented, Vinous or In-
toxicating Liquors are Sold or
Kept for Sale at Wholesale or Re-

the

tail,” passed April 18, 1904, ap-
proved April 19, 1904, and any
am>2ndments thereto, be and the
same is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force on and

after ten days from legal pub-
lication.
The Chair put the gquestion:

“Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

An ordinance to repeal an
ordinance entitled, *An Ordinance
Relative to Public Gasoline or Oil
Filling Stations or Sales Depots,”
passed March 6, 1922, approved
March 8, 1922.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That an ordinance en- '
titled, ““An Ordinance Relative to
Public Gasoline or Oil Filling Sta-
tions or Sales Depots,” passed
March 6, 1922, approved March 8§,

.1922, and any amendments thereto,




COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

be and the same is hereby
pealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force on and
after ten days from legal publica-
tion.

The Chair put the question:
‘“‘Shall this ordinance pass?"

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
-Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none,

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-

lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:
. An ordinance to repeal ‘an
ordinance entitled, ““An Ordinance
Relative to Porters, Runners and
Drivers, and to Regulate Hacks
and Drays,” passed March 16, 1896,
spproved March 17, 1896.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain: y

Section 1. That an ordinance en-
titled, ‘ An Ordinance Relative to
Porters, Runners and Drivers, and
to Regulate Hacks and Drays,"”
passed March 16, 1896, approved
March 17, 1896, and any amend-
ments thereto be and the same is
hereby repealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force on and
ofter ten days from legal publica-
tion.

The Chair put the question:
““Shall this ordinance pass?’

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hamimal, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

An ordinance to repeal an ordi-
nance entitled, ‘“An Ordinance to

re-

Determine, Define and Fix the
Rates to Be Charged the Inhab-
itants of the City of Ann Arbor,

for Domestic and Other TUses, By
the Ann Arbor Water Company;
and to Repeal an Ordinance En-
titled: ‘““An Ordinance to Determine
Define and Fix the Rates to" be
Charged the Inhabitants of the City
of Ann Arbor By the Ann Arbor
Water Company, for Water for
Domestic Purposes and to Repeal
an Ordinance Entitled: ‘An Ordi-
nance to Determine, Define and
I"ix the Rates to Be Charged the

311

Inhabitants of the City of Ann Ar-
bor for Water for Domestic and
Other Uses, By the Ann Arbor
Water Company, passed Decem-
ber 16, 1901, and approved De-
cember 29, 1901,” passed March 12,
1906, approved March 16, 1906.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That an ordinance en-
titled, ““An Ordinance to Determine,

Define and Fix the Rates to Be
Charged the Inhabitants of the
City of Ann Arbor, for Domestic

ang Other Uses by the Ann Arbor
Water Company; and to Repeal an
Ordinance Entit'ed: ‘An Ordinance
to Determine, Define and Fix the
Rates to be Charged the Inhabi-
tants of the City of Ann Arbor,
Iy the Ann Arbor Water Company,
for Water for Domestic Purposes
and to Repeal an Ordinance En-
titled: ‘An Ordinance to Determine,
Define and Fix the Rates to Be
Charged the Inhabitants of the
City of Ann Arbor for Water for
Dom.stic and Other Uses, By the
Ann Arbor Water Company,” pass-
ed December 16, 1901, approved
December 20, 1901, passed March
12, 1906, approved March 16,
1906, and any amendments thereto,
be and the same is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be 1n force on and
after ten days from legal publica-
tion.

The <Chair put the question:
““Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

An ordinance to repeal an ordi-
rance entitled, “An Ordinance to
Provide a Tribunal for Hearing,
Investigating, Reporting and Ad-
vising Upon, Complaints Relative
to the Water Service and Supply to
the City and Its Inhabitants,’” pass-
ed March 12, 1906, approved March
16, 1906.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That an ordinance en-
titled, ““An Ordinance to Provide a
Tribunal for Hearing, Investigating,
Reporting and Advising Upon,
Complaints Relative to the Water



512

Service and Supply to the City and
Its Inhabitants,” passed March 12,
1906, approved March 16, 1906, and
sny amendments thereto, be and
the same is herehy repealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and he in force on and
after ten days from legal publica-
tion. ;

The Chair put the question:
*“‘Shall this ordinance pass_?”
Passed by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
"its third reading:

An ordinance to repeal an ordi-
nance entitled, “An Ordinance to
Require Certain. Reports to B2
Made By the Ann Arbor Water
Company to the Common Council,”
- nassed March 12, 1906, approved
March 16, 1906.

The Common Council of the City
c¢f Ann- Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That an ordinance
entitled, '"An Ordinance to Require
(ertain Reports to Be Made By the
Ann Arbor Water Company to the
Common Council,” passed ~March
12, 1906, approved March 16, 1906,
and anv am->:>ndments thereto, be
and the same is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force on and

after ten days from legal publica-
tion. '

The Chair put the question:
““Shall this ordinance pass?”

-Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays; none.

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third readding:

An ordinance to repeal an ordi-
nance entitled, ‘“An Ordinance
Relative to treating Unpaved
Streets, for the Purpose ‘of Laying
Dust, ang Providing a Method of
Defraying the Expenses of the
Same,” passed May 7, 1923, approv-
ed May 9, 1923,

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That an ordinance en-
titled, ‘ An Ordinance TRe'ative to

- May 7,

COMMON COUNCIL—FEDRUARY 6, 1928

Treating Unpaved Streets, for the
Purpose of Layving Dust, and Pro-
viding a Method of Defraying the
<xpenses of the Same,’ nassed
1923, approved May 9, 1923,
and any amendments thereto be
and the same is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force,on and
after ten days from legal publica-
iion.

The Chair put the question:
“Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, DBursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third hearing:

An ordinance to repeal an ordi-
nance entitled, “An . Ordinance
Relative to Gas - Works,” passed
September 2, 1889, approved Sep-
tember 4, 1889,

The Common Council
City of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1.—That an ordinance
entitled, ‘“An Ordinance Relative
to Gas Works,” passed September
2, 1889, approved September 4.

of the

188), and any amendments thereton.
be and the same is hereby re-
pealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall

take effect and be in force on and
after ten days from legal pub’ica-
tion.

The Chair put the question:
““Shall this ordinance pass * .

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third hearing:

An ordinance to repeal. an ordl-
nance entitled, ““An Ordinance ex-
tending the time of Operation of the
Provisions of An Ordinance En-
titled ‘An Ordinance Relative to
Gas Works,” ' Passed September 2,
1889, approved September 4, 1889.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1.'That an ordinance en-
titled, * An Ordinance Extending
the Time of Operation of the Pro-
visions of an Ordinance. Entitled
‘An Ordinance Relative to Gas



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

Works,”” passed September 2,
1889, approved September 4, 1889,
and all amendments thereto, ke and
the same is hereby repealed.

Section 2.-—This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force on and
after ten days from legal publica-
tion. .

The Chair put the question:
“Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Budget Committee

Ald. Lucas presented the fol-
lowing reports trom the City En-
gineer: ,

Feb. 1, 1928
To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil, Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

I respectfully recommend that
the following transfers be made
to the Street Fund:

Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk fund
to Street Fund.
1926-27 Budget
1927-28 Budget
Storm Sewer Work 1926
Storm Sewer Work 1927

....... $25,800.00
35,340.00
2.095.38
3,099.93

$66,335.31

Work done in 1926 by Street De-
partment:

Contingent Fund to Street

FUNA e cmme om oom i s s

Fuller St. Bridge Fund to

Street Fund .......... 241.67
Poor Fund to Street Fund 47.47
Cemetery Fund to Street

Fund ................ 29.41
Street Lighting Fund to

Street Fund .......... 5.20
Contingent Fund (City

Hall) to Street Fund 34.97
Paving Dist. No. 72 to

Street Fund ......... 18.60
Sewer Dist. No. 155 to

Street Fund ......... 153.89

$740.41
Total to be transferred to
Street Fund ......... $67,075.72

also that the following transfers
be made from Paving Districts,
Curb -and Gutter Districts, Sani-
tary Sewer Districts, Bridge, Cul-
vert and Crosswalk Fund and Side-
walk Fund to the Contingent Fund
and the several amounts to Dbe

al3

credited to the Engineering De-
partment.

The several amounts are for
work done and materials or sup-
plies purchased for the various
districts or Bridge, Culvert and
Crosswalk Fund or Sidewalk Fund
by the Engineering Department.
These amounts have all been paid
out of the Engineering Depart-
ment Division of the Contingent
Fund and should now be trans-
ferred back to the Contingent
Fund and credited to the Engi-
neering Department.

From Jan. 1, 1926, to Jan. 1, 1927

From Paving Dist. 72 to

Contingent fund ...... $1,926.16
From Paving Dist. 73 to

Contingent fund ...... 125.81
From Paving Dist. 74 to

Contingent fund ...... 201.49
From Paving Dist. 75 to

Contingent fund ...... 425.89
IFrom Curb & Gutter Dist.

72 to Contingent fund 655.38
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

75 to Contingent fund 611.03
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

80 to Contingent fund 121.21
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

87 to Contingent fund - 149.94
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

91 to Contingent fund 87.16
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

92 to Contingent fund 128.22
From Curb & Gutter Dist,

93 to Contingent fund 280.63
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

94 to Contingent fund 46.15
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

95 to Contingent fund 247.34
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

96 to Contingent fund 599.37
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

97 to Contingent fund 266.29
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

98 to Contingent fund 51.88
From Curb & Gutter Dist,.

99 to Contingent fund 342.50
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

100 to Contingent fund 291.20
From Curb & Gutter Dist

101 to Contingent fund 328.34
From Sewer Dist. 153 to

Contingent fundg ..... 1.077.16
From Sewer Dist., 156 to

Contingent fund ..... 133.35
From Sewer Dist. 157 to

Contingent fund ..... 243.36
From Sewer Dist. 159 to

Contingent fund ..... 864.71
From Sewer Dist. 160 to



314 COMMON COUNCIL

Contingent fund ..... 315.18
From Sewer Dist. 162 to
Contingent fund ..... 600.18
From Sewer Dist. 164 to
Contingent fund ..... 75.45
From Sewer Dist. 165 to
Contingent fund ..... 167.55
From Sewer Dist. 166 to
Contingent fund ..... 114.51
From Sewer Dist. 169 to
Contingent fund ..... 127.89
From Sewer Dist. 170 to
Contingent fund ..... 213.04
From Bridge, Cul. &
Croswalk fund to
Contingent fund ..... 3,150.02
From Street fund to
Contingent fund ..... 161.68
I'rom Building Sidewalk
fund to Contingent 1,760.11
$15,890.19
From Jan. 1, 1927, to Jan. 1, 1928
From Paving Dist. 74 to
Contingent fund ..... $1,476.33
From Paving Dist. 76 to
Contingent fund ..... 3,418.40
From Paving Dist. 77 to
Contingent fund ..... 548.03
From Paving Dist. 78 to
Contingent fund ..... 226.29
From Paving Dist. 79 to
Contingent fund ..... 666.75
From Paving Dist. 80 to
Contingent fund ..... 702.217
From Paving Dist. 81 to
Contingent fund ..... 705.34
From Paving Dist. 82 to
Contingent fund ..... 180.91
From Paving Dist. 83 to
Contingent fund ..... 496.48
From Paving Dist. 84 to
Contingent fund ..... 386.59
Frcea Paving Dist. 85 to
Contingent fund ..... 147.47
From Paving Dist. 86 to
Contingent fund ..... 257.38
From Paving Dist. 87 to
Contingent fund ..... 284.08
From Paving Dist. 88 to
Contingent fund ..... 115.75
From Paving Dist 89 to
Contingent fund ..... 1,040.74
From Paving Dist. 90 to
Contingent fund ..... 843.98
From Paving Dist. 91 to
Contingent fund ..... 332.40
$11,879.19
From Curb & Gutter Dist.
102 to Contingent fund$ 265.37
From Curb & Gutter Dist.
103 to Contingent fund 400.40

From
104
From
105
From
106
From
107
From
108
From
109
From
110
From
111
From
112
From
113
From
114
From
115
From
116
From
117
From
118
From
119
From
120
From
121
From
122
From
123
From
124
From
125
From
126
From
127
From
128
From
129
From
130
From
131
From
132
From
From
134
IFrom

FFEBRUARY G, 1928

Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent

Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curb & Gutter
to Contingent
Curh & Gutter

Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.

fund-

Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund

Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.
fund
Dist.

84.14
273.44
48.15

202.04
98.08
724.02
39.08
100.11
58.23
163.98
211.18

123.42



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

135 to Contingent fund 97.87
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

136 to Contingent fund 105.13
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

137 to Contingent fund 13.30
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

138 to Contingent fund 178.47
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

139 to Contingent fund 134.91
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

140 to Contingent fund 205.76
From Curb & Gutter Dist.

141 to Contingent fund 152.21

$8,353.54
From Sanitary Sewer Dist.

171 to Contingent fund$ 98.90
From Sanitary Sewer Dist.

172 to Contingent fund 620.17
From Sanitary Sewer Dist.

173 to Contingent fund 131.38
From Sanitary Sewer Dist.

174 to Contingent fund 72.87

$923.3

From Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk
fund to Contingent fund, the fol-
lowing:

Lincoln, Baldwin, Brook-

lyn, Fair Oaks &

ANSTINY S ATE S o e $ 4.40
Miller Ave. West Park

Storm Sewer ........ 5.36
Iuron St. West Park

SR DO 5 1) i e SR PURE S 6.00
liscock, Summit &

)35 I T T0 e | PR SRS R 43.20
Highland, Lafayette Road 92.34
WEoRley =R L 148.89
Hoover & Green St. ... 298.78
Eberwhite & Mt. Vernon 12.52
DLW 1 T P | 7 A B SN 61.14
Fifth St. & Madison St. 33.55
Summit St. Storm Sewer 102.32
1 AT i i s L S SR AR S ROE RS 616.37
Davis, Wilder, Hoover &

TER TR b 0w P S SR AR R 283
Montgomery & Abbott

R b B e 319.71
Panline  Blvd.  cw.oveams 253.00
VIR dlgen: B, & i s b v bn 28.06
Berkley Ave. Belmar

Ave. & Keech Ave. . 484.29
MORE ... 4% 5L 1 S0 R CE e o
Lo i e i TS S SR 47.07
Berkshire Rd. Storm

BaWe L et aeieyies 201.35
BB e e R E R v R B 3.92
Henry St., Rose Ave. &

Brooklyn Ave. ........ 9.48
P AR A N S e e e 27.69
South Seventh St. ..... 5.67
Buanal: VISEa" . o 359.66

315
Storm Sewer Maintenance
& "Rapair o s o 2,086.15
$5,254.05
Sidewalk Fund to Contin-
gent TUnds . i o el o 2,504.66
Tolal St b et da s nd $28,914.76
Transfers to be made
from  Assessment &
Construction to Con-
tingent Fund Engi-
neering Dept.
Jan. 1, 1926 to Jan.
p 2 B E LR B AR Gt $13,968.40
Jan. 1, 1926 to Jan.
QTR R R e i 26,410.10
Sidewalk Fund to Con-
tingent Fund Engi-
neering Dept.
Jan. 1, 1926 to Jan.
1 el 2 1 R e i A B 1,760.11
Jan. 1, 1927 to Jan.
i I 2 e S e S 2,5604.66
Street Fund to Contin-
gent Fund Engineer-
ing Dept.
Jan. 1, 1926 to Jan.
IR Tes e e 161.68
Ratales s e et e v $44,804.95

Respectfully submitted,
GEORGE H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.
Budget Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Budget Committee has ex-
amined the foregoing reports of
the City Engineer and respectfully
recommends that the reports and
recommendations therein contain-
ed be adopted.

Respectfuly submitted,

E. E. Lucas, H. M. Slauson, Wm.
C. Maulbetsch, Earl L. Severance,
C. C. Freeman, Geo. J. Lutz, Jr.,
Budget Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,

Hammial, Draper, Severance,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

Water Committee
Ald. Fisher presented proposed
contract with Harmon-Ness Com-
pany, of Indianapolis, Indiana, for
construction of well near water-
works pumping station No. 1 and
explained that contract was sim-



TABLE NO 1.

Contingent
Cemetery

Police
Poor
Street
Park
Street Light

State,

On hand Jan., 1, 1928

Warrants paid, $60,655.59; checks paid, $377,548.03..
On hand Feb. 1, 1628

SUMMARY OF TREASUER’S’ REPGRT

.......................................

Sidewalk Building
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalks
Water Works General Fund
Special Water Works (Completion)
Water Deparument Sinking Fund
Water— (Hydrant,
Uncollected City Tax
Delinquent Tax
Fuller Street Bridge
County,
Sewer Funds

Rental,

School and Drain Fundsg

---------------

Cemetery Sinking .. ... .. i it it i et
Fire Department . ... ... .. ittt ittt

-------------------------------------------

..............................................

..................................
.......................
..........................
....................
......................
ete.) .. ... o e,
................................
....................................

.................................

.......................................

...................................

------------------------------

............................

Receipts
$ 5,252.56
120.00
34.00
6.00
47.17

902.18
419.55

835.99
14,866.55
. 3,8565.32

8,606.63
23,447.59

138,122.96
8,606.17
73,556.69
89.52

$278,768.88

Month ending Jan. 31, 1928.

936,952.16

$1,215,721.04
438,103.62

Dis-
bursements On Hand Overdrawn
$ 10,783.79 § 47,890.67
500.00 136.62
95.00 1,030.68
4,997.62 41,199.14
5,054.18 25,166.10
189.52 2,221.68
3,969.41 § 36,903.97
1,031.31 5,818.56
5,139.83 16,674.43
6,477.03
75,831.12 -
22,398.68 8,596.66 |
381.02
32,550.37
2,765.92
43,630.20
52,290.18
955.94
377,648.03 536,195.20
210.34 5,195.19
115.00 78,846.85
6,070.91 35,462.65
$438,102.62 $916,918.80 $139,301.38
139;301.38

..o0$ TT7,617.42

$777,617.42

HARH

$Z6T 9 XUVAYIdHI—TIONNOD NOWNOD



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 6, 1928

ilar to that entered into for con-
struction of well at Montgomery
Ave,

Moved by Ald. Fisher, that the
proposal of Harmon-Ness Com-
pany be accepted and the Mayor
and City Clerk be authorized to

execute contract on behalf of the
City.
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dra-
per, Severance, Freeman, Bursley,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Lighting Committee Report

Ald. Jocelyn made oral report
that the University would not in-
stall boulevard lighting near the
hospital at present time and the
lighting committee recommends
that 500 c. p. light be installed
at corner of Observatory and Ann
streets, across from the Adminis-
tration building; that a 250 c. p.
light be installed on Observatory
street in the vicinity of Boulevard
Drive; and that a 250 c. p. light
be installed on Catherine street in
front of Orthopedic department of
hospital.

Ald. Jocelyn moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jo-

celyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Sever-
ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

Bond & License Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

We respectfully recommend that
the bond for erection and installa-
tion of electric sign, Eugene Stein,
principal; Michigan Surety Com-
pany, of Lansing, Michigan, sure-
tv:; be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

Benj. H. Graf, C. C. Freeman,
Bond & License Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Draper, Severance,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbhury, 13. Nays, none.

City Officers

Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk,

Marshal and Health Officer for

317

month of January received and
ordered on file. Summary of
Treasurer’s report ordered printed
in minutes.

Summary of Treasurer’'s Report

See Exhibit N, Table No. 1

Matter of smoke nuisance near
High School and near Michigan
theater was referred to City Engi-
neer.

On motion of Ald. Lutz, a num-
ber of bills due Street Dept. were
referred to City Attorney and Fi-
nance Committee.

Matter of adopting
code was discussed. City Attor-
ney informed Council that local
contractors with knowledge of lo-
cal conditions had worked out the
former code presented to Council
and apparently the guestion of ex-
pense for inspection had delayed
its adoption. Referred to Budget
Committee.

Ald. Lutz requested that the
Board of Fire Commissioners pre-
sent to Council any agreements
for fire protection outside of city
limits. Referred to Fire and Po-
lice Committee.

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
the matter of requiring the De-
troit, Jackson & Chicago Railway
to file a bond for the protection
of property along their tracks, and
the question of limiting the num-
ber of freight cars in trains and
also prohibiting freight cars from
use of streets within the City be
referred to City Attorney and
Railway Committee, adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,

a building

Hammial, Draper, Severance,
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

Matter of requiring a deposit,
hefore exci.vating in streets, to
cover the expense of repairing
same was referred to Ordinance
Committee.

Matter of pile of ashes placed

on extension near Lincoln Ave.
and Wells St. was referred to Chief
of Police.

On motion of Ald. Maulbetsch,
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.



